## **RESOLUTION NO. 158**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS REGARDING HOUSING VERMONT INMATES AT THE ALBANY COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Introduced: 5/14/12

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to move forward with an agreement between the County of Albany and the Vermont Department of Corrections to provide confinement and supervision for up to one hundred adult inmates at the Albany County Correctional Facility, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff seeks to furnish housing, meals, medical care and proper supervision for inmates transported to the Albany County Correctional Facility from the Vermont Department of Corrections, and

WHEREAS, The Vermont Department of Corrections is seeking to have up to one hundred adult inmates be housed in the Albany County Correctional Facility and provided the same degree of care and supervision as regular County inmates, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Vermont Department of Corrections to provide confinement, supervision and care for up to one hundred of its inmates at the Albany County Correctional Facility for a term beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2014 with the option to renew for two additional one-year periods, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/14/12